levels of client deposits and our ability to price these deposits under various rate environments have a significant
impact on the results of the NIR simulations.  Similarly, the timing of cash flows from our investment portfolio,
especially option-embedded financial instruments like mortgage-backed securities, and our ability to replace these
cash flows in line with management's expectations, can affect the results of NIR simulations.

The following table presents the estimated exposure of NIR for the next twelve months, calculated as of the
dates indicated, due to an immediate +/-100-basis-point shift to our internal forecast of global interest rates.  We
manage NIR sensitivity not to decline more than 15% from the baseline NIR +/-100 basis point shocks.  Estimated
incremental exposures presented below are dependent on management's assumptions, and do not reflect any
additional actions management may undertake in order to mitigate some of the adverse effects of changes in
interest rates on our financial performance.

Estimated Exposure to
Net Interest Revenue

(Dollars in millions)
December 31,

2013
December 31,

2012

Rate change: Exposure
% of Base

NIR Exposure
% of Base

NIR

+100 bps shock $ 334 14.0% $ 156 6.5%
–100 bps shock (261) (10.9) (200) (8.3)
+100 bps ramp 126 5.3 39 1.6
–100 bps ramp (124) (5.2) (96) (4.0)

As of December 31, 2013, NIR sensitivity to an upward-100-basis-point shock in global market rates was
higher compared to December 31, 2012, due to a higher level of forecast client deposits.  The benefit to NIR for an
upward-100-basis-point ramp is less significant than a shock, since market rates are assumed to increase gradually.

A downward-100-basis-point shock in global market rates places pressure on NIR, as deposit rates reach their
implicit floors due to the exceptionally low global interest-rate environment, and provide little funding relief on the
liability side, while assets reset into the lower-rate environment. NIR sensitivity to a downward-100-basis-point